

No. 17-646

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
THURGOOD MARSHALL CIVIL RIGHTS
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JUSTIN HANSFORD
Director
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
THURGOOD MARSHALL
CIVIL RIGHTS CENTER
2900 Van Ness St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20008

ADAM HARRIS KURLAND
*Counsel of Record
Professor of Law*
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
THURGOOD MARSHALL
CIVIL RIGHTS CENTER
2900 Van Ness St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 806-8063
akurland@law.howard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A FEDERAL PROSECUTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 242 IS NOT THE “SAME OFFENSE” AS A STATE HOMICIDE, RECKLESS ENDANGER- MENT, ASSAULT, OR OTHER SIMILAR PROSECUTION.....	5
A. The <i>Blockburger</i> Test Would Remain in Force Even if Dual Sovereignty is Abolished	5
B. Section 242 “Same Offense” Analysis.	10
C. The Issue Preclusion Component of Double Jeopardy Does Not Apply to Successive Inter-Sovereign Prosecu- tions.....	15
II. CONSTITUTIONAL DOCTRINE SUP- PORTS AN INDEPENDENT CIVIL RIGHTS EXCEPTION TO DOUBLE JEOPARDY	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
Pub. L. No. 103-259, 108 Stat. 694.....	1a
18 U.S.C. § 241	1a
18 U.S.C. § 245	2a
18 U.S.C. § 247	2a
42 U.S.C. § 3631	2a
Fed. R. Evid. 804 (b)(1)	3a
United States Attorneys Manual § 9-2.031...	3a, 4a
Cal. Penal Code § 149	4a
Cal. Penal Code § 187	4a
Cal. Penal Code § 422.6	4a, 5a
Model Penal Code § 210.1	5a
Model Penal Code § 211.2	5a
Model Penal Code § 243.1	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	15
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	15, 16
<i>Barthkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	4, 6, 19
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	9
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016).....	17
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	6
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).....	7
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990).....	7
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	4
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	24
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	4, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....	13
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 481 F.2d 658 (6th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	6
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	13
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 566 P.2d 1142 (N.M. 1977)	18
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	21
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	4
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	5
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 64 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	9, 23
<i>United States v. Salad</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Va. 2012)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 3	24
U.S. Const. amend. V	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 149.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 422.6.....	14
Model Penal Code § 243.1	14
18 U.S.C. § 241	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 245	24
18 U.S.C. § 247	24
18 U.S.C. § 248	24
18 U.S.C. § 249	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 659	7
42 U.S.C. § 3631	23, 24
FEDERAL RULES AND INTERNAL DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE POLICIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 804 (b)(1).....	18
United States Attorneys’ Manual § 9-2.031...	8
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Petitioner (Gamble), No. 17-646 (Sept. 4, 2018)	4, 7, 9, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Norman Abrams, Sara Sun Beale, & Susan Riva Klein, <i>Federal Criminal Law and its Enforcement</i> (6th ed. 2015)	22
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995)	11, 21, 22
Michal R. Belknap, <i>Federal Law and Southern Order: Racial Violence and Constitutional Conflict in the Post- Brown South</i> (1987)	5
Michal R. Belknap, <i>The Legal Legacy of Lemuel Penn</i> , 25 How. L.J. 467 (1982).....	5
Michal R. Belknap, <i>The Vindication of Burke Marshall: The Southern Legal System and the Anti-Civil-Rights Violence of the 1960s</i> , 33 Emory L.J. 93 (1984)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christian Farias, <i>Eric Holder Wants to Lower the Bar for Federal Civil Rights Prosecutions: That's Trickier Than it Sounds.</i> , <i>The New Republic</i> , Feb. 27, 2015, https://newrepublic.com/article/121177/eric-holder-we-might-lower-bar-civil-rights-prosecutions	10
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution 1863-1877</i> (1st Perennial Lib. ed. 1989).....	12
Harlan R. Harrison, <i>Federalism and Double Jeopardy: A Study in the Frustration of Human Rights</i> , 17 <i>U. Miami L. Rev.</i> 306 (1963)	18
Susan N. Herman, <i>Double Jeopardy All Over Again: Dual Sovereignty, Rodney King, and the ACLU</i> , 41 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 609 (1994).....	16
Paul Hoffman, <i>Double Jeopardy Wars: The Case for a Civil Rights "Exception,"</i> 41 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 649 (1994).....	23
Howard University Mission Statement, https://www2.howard.edu/about/mission (last visited Aug. 23, 2018).....	1
Robert Kaczorowski, <i>The Politics of Judicial Interpretation: The Federal Courts, Department of Justice and Civil Rights 1866-1876</i> (1985).....	9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Knapp, <i>Wilson: Feds ignoring S.C. Roof case Solicitor frustrated over scheduling conflicts, idea of families enduring trial during holidays</i> , The (Charleston) Post and Courier, June 19, 2016, https://www.postandcourier.com/archives/wilson-feds-ignoring-s-c-roof-case-solicitor-frustrated-over/article_9eb4911e-fe10-5d68-9771-228e4dcc2fe6.html	19, 20
Adam Harris Kurland, <i>Successive Criminal Prosecutions: The Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy in State and Federal Courts</i> (2001).....	6, 9
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>The Future of State and Federal Civil Rights Prosecutions: The Lessons of the Rodney King Trial</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 509 (1994).....	9, 14
Carolyn Kelly MacWilliam, Annotation, <i>Conviction or Acquittal in Federal Court as Bar to Prosecution in State Court for State Offense Based on Same Facts – Modern View</i> , 97 A.L.R. 5th 201 (2002)...	6
Our History, http://law.howard.edu/content/our-history (last visited Aug. 23, 2018).....	1
Clay Risen, <i>The Bill of the Century: The Epic Battle for The Civil Rights Act</i> (2014).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Aric Short, <i>Post-Acquisition Harassment and the Scope of the Fair Housing Act</i> , 58 Ala. L. Rev. 203 (2006)	24
Doug Stanglin, <i>Driver accused of plowing into crowd at Charlottesville rally charged with hate crimes</i> , USA Today, June 27, 2018, https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2018/06/27/Charlottesvill-e-rally-james-alex-fields-charged-federal-hate-crimes/738514002	20
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison).....	9
Michael P. Zuckert, <i>A System Without Precedent: Federalism in the American Constitution</i> , in <i>The Framing and Ratification of The Constitution</i> (Levy & Mahoney ed. 1987)	4
